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Dave Kubeczko - DNR

From: Dave Kubeczko - DNR
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2015 1:31 PM
To: dave.kubeczko@state.co.us
Subject: Comment from Sandy Clinger Received by COGCC on March 23, 2015_SG Interests I LTD, 

Falcon Seaboard 11-90-12 #3 Pad, 2A#400653954; COGCC and SG Responses

Categories: Comments

Scan No 2107332              PUBLIC COMMENT          2A#400653954 
  
On March 31, 2015, COGCC contacted Sandy Clinger to inquire about her comment concerning noise and visual impacts 
from the proposed SG Interests I LTD, Falcon Seaboard 11‐90‐12 #3 Pad, NESW Sec 12 T11S R90W, Gunnison County, 
Form 2A#400653954.  COGCC reviewed with Ms. Clinger SG’s response to her request that  “SG install hay/straw bales, 
high enough to shield them from the multiple wells (4) to be drilled on the well pad both during and after drilling as well 
as during the remainder of the installation process.”  COGCC indicated to her that visual mitigation would be a voluntary 
measure for the operator, especially since her house was 6000’ from the well pad.  In addition, COGCC reiterated that 
during construction of the well pad, as well as during drilling and completion of the wells, the operator needed to meet 
the Light Industrial noise levels of 70 db(A) in the hours between 7:00 am and the next 7:00 pm and 65 db(A) in the 
hours between 7:00 pm and the next 7:00 am.  These levels would need to be met at 350 feet from the drill rig.  COGCC 
also indicated to Ms. Clinger that her comment, the map provided by SG showing the well pad in relation to her house, 
and both COGCC’s and SG’s responses would be attached to the Form 2A#400953742. 
  
  

  
From: Eric Sanford [mailto:esanford@sginterests.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2015 9:16 AM 
To: Dave Kubeczko - DNR (dave.kubeczko@state.co.us) 
Subject: FW: map for the Clingers 
  
Dave, 
Below is the email received from Sandra Clinger and SG’s reply. 
Thanks, 
Eric 
  

  
From: Eric Sanford  
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2015 9:15 AM 
To: 'Sandra E. Clinger' 
Subject: RE: map for the Clingers 
  
Sandra, 
SG will comply will all State noise regulation standards related to development of this well pad.  The proposed 
well pad is approximately 6,000’ from your ranch house. 
Thanks, 
Eric 
  

  
From: Sandra E. Clinger [mailto:lifestyle@ecentral.com]  
Sent: Friday, March 20, 2015 7:49 PM 
To: Eric Sanford 
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Cc: davidclinger@dclinger.com 
Subject: RE: map for the Clingers 
  
Dear Eric: 
  
Thank you for your timely response. 
  
David and I studied  the attached PDF. This is the well pad that we see from our ranch house decks. These 
multiple wells will seriously  impact our property in their visual effect and their noise intrusion. The well pad 
site is on a ridge line and is directly visible from our residence. 
  
Please help us by agreeing to mitigate both the noise and the visual. At this time I ask that you install hay/straw 
bales, high enough to shield us from these multiple wells during and after drilling and the balance of the 
installation process. 
  
Please respond that you will agree to install these bales to our satisfaction to meet these impacts. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
Sandra E. Clinger 
David A. Clinger 
The Huntsman Ranch 
  
  

  
From: Eric Sanford [mailto:esanford@sginterests.com]  
Sent: Friday, March 20, 2015 4:52 PM 
To: lifestyle@ecentral.com 
Subject: FW: map for the Clingers 
  
Sandra, 
Attached is a map showing the new/expanded well pad on Falcon Seaboard Ranch. 
Eric 
  

From: Freeman - DNR, Sarah [mailto:sarah.freeman@state.co.us]  
Sent: Monday, March 23, 2015 12:03 PM 
To: Dave Kubeczko; John Noto - DNR 
Subject: Fwd: Comment not a Complaint 
  
Hi, 
We received this call/note this morning about this location.  We have the form 2A, Doc 400653954 on hold.  It 
came off of public comment in February, but Greg has a note that the consultation date was extended to 3/27/15 
to give the operator and CPW additional time to discuss details of minimizing impact to wildlife. 
Ms. Clinger is requesting Hay bails around the location but has not heard from the operator to confirm if they 
will acknowledge her request.  This came in as a comment not a complaint.   
  
  
---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: Benitez - DNR, Asnoldo <asnoldo.benitez@state.co.us> 
Date: Mon, Mar 23, 2015 at 11:27 AM 



3

Subject: Comment not a Complaint 
To: Sarah Freeman - DNR <sarah.freeman@state.co.us> 

Hello, 
  
I received a call from Sandy Clinger (303)-388-1565 Home and (303)-727-0914 Cell. She received information 
about the comment period for the 2A and wanted to make a comment regarding the Falcon Seaboard 11-90-12 
#3 API:051-06045. 
  
She wants to request they use straw bails and has made contact with Neil Starki in Platville. 
  
Thank you, 

Asnoldo Benitez 

Engineering / Environmental (Temporary) 

  

 

  

P 303.894.2100 x5136 | F 303.894.2109 

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203 

asnoldo.benitez@state.co.us | cogcc.state.co.us 

 
 
 
  
--  
Sarah Freeman 

Permit/Completion Technician 
  

 
  
 P 303.894.2100 x5135 | F 303.894.2109  

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203 

sarah.freeman@state.co.us 
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Please  call with any questions you may have. 
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